%% i
@ ,%_
B The Impact of Job Stress on Factory Managers Job

Performance in Rubber Product Manufacturing Sector in
Sri Lanka

|\||iiiii"\ii'ﬂ|\\|| |\|J

29829

Subasinghe Arachchillage Keshara Sunanda Subasinghe

RJT/MBA/2008/109A
[ec 1" 29829

. 158 7R

AL

A Thesis submitted to the Faculty of Management Studies of
Rajarata University of Sri Lanka in partial fulfillment of the
requirement for the Degree in Master of Business Administration

(MBA).
—
P
Vo \
/f‘ { N o —
7 U
7 _\’,..
4 rd
i 4 ~n O :-l:,--§~.'-y
‘; \@;U )

Library
Raiarata University of Sri Lanka



Abstract

The purpose of this study is to identify the main factors, which contribute to the job stress
of factory managers in the Rubber product-manufacturing sector, ranking such factors in
the order of importance and making recommendation to resolve adverse effect that
generate out of the identified factors. Primary data were collected using structured
questionnaires from a thick sample of 62 factory managers out of the population of 85

individuals, which is the full population of factory managers in the country.

Finding of the study indicated that all factory managers are working under various
degrees of distress, which affect their performance adversely. This study is categorized
stress generating factors under the three sections such as Environment, Organizational,
Individual. However, the respondents views indicated some similarities of the effects of
above factors on the job stress. All factory managers were found more sensitive on
individual factors while the other two factors moderately contributed to the job stress of

the Factory Managers in Sri Lankan Rubber product manufacturing sector.

This research found that job stress generated by the identified individual factors on the
target group is high and their performance is adversely affected by it. This situation
requires immediate attention and corrective measures. This lead me to the conclusion
that all identified negative effects of the job stress could be minimized by timely
intervention of the management and who can reap more benefits from the factory

managers of the Rubber product manufacturing sector.

v



Supervisor’s Approval

Declaration

Acknowledgment

Abstract
Index of Tables

Index of Figures

Abbreviation

List of Appendix

Chapter one —Introduction

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

b

Background

1.1.1 Research Method

Problem Statement
Research Questions
Objective of the Research
Significant of the Research
Limitation

Chapterization of the thesis

1.7.1 Chapter Outline

Contents

Chapter Two — Literature Review

241
22
23
24

Introduction
Stress
Job Stress

Environmental Factors

2.4.1 Economic Uncertainty
2.4.2 Rubber Product Industry
2.4.3 Technology Uncertainty
2.4.4 The Impact of Technology

ii
iii
iv

X

Xxi

Xii

10

10

10

11

11

11-12

13
13
21
26
27
28
28
29



2.5 Organizational Factors
2.5.1 Role Conflict
2.5.2 Work Overload
2.6  Individual Factors
2.7 Performance
2.7.1 Relevance’s of Individual Performance
2.8 Job Performance
2.8.1 Model of Performance
2.8.2 Rational Synthesis of the Job Performance Dimensions
2.8.3 Performance Pressure of Managers
2.9 Managerial Performance
2.9.1 Quality of work and Quantity of work
2.9.2 Measurement of quality of work life
2.9.3 Quality of work — a broad concept
2.9.4 Leadership relation to Job performance

2.10 Job Performance in Relation to Job Stress

Chapter Three — Research Methodology

3.1  Introduction

3.2  Conceptual Model

3.3  Sample of the Study

3.4  Analytical Technique
3.4.1 Cronbach Alpha
3.4.2 Jarque — Bera Test statistic
3.4.3 Pearson Coefficient of Correlation
3.4.4 Least Square Method Regression Model
3.4.5 Chi-Square Test
3.4.6 Descriptive Statistics

3.5  Conceptualization and Operationlization
3.5.1 Conceptualization of Economy uncertainty
3.5.2 Conceptualization of Technology uncertainty
3.5.3 Conceptualization of Role conflict
3.5.4 Conceptualization of work load

3.5.5 Conceptualization of Family Problem

Vi

29
29
33
35
37
38
38
40
42
43
43
44
45
46
47
48

59
59
60
60



3.5.6 Conceptualization of Economy problem
3.5.7 Conceptualization of Quality of work
3.5.8 Conceptualization of Quantity of work
3.5.9 Conceptualization of Leadership ability
3.6 Hypothesis Testing
3.7  Data collection method
3.7.1 Primary data collection
3.7.2 Questionnaire Administration
3.7.3 Distribution questions in the questionnaire

3.8 Data processing and scaling

Chapter Four — Data Analysis and Discussion
4.1 Introduction
42 Analysis of reliability — Univeriate analysis
43 Validity Test
44  Bivariate analysis
4.4.1 Relationship between Job stress and Job performance
4.42 Relationship between Economic Uncertainty and Job
Performance factors of Quality of Work, Quantity of
Work and leadership ability
4.4.3 Relationship between Technology uncertainty and job
Performance factors of Quality of work, Quantity of work and
Leadership Ability
4.4.4 Relationship between Role Conflict with Job Performance
Quality of Work, Quantity of Work and Leadership Ability
4.4.5 Relationship between Workload and Job Performance factors
of Quality of work, Quantity of work, and Leadership ability
4.4.6 Relationship between Family Problem and Job Performance
Factors of  Quality of Work, Quantity of Work and Leadership
Ability
4.47 Relationship between Economic Problems with Job
Performance factors of Quality of Work, Quantity of Work and
Leadership Ability

4.4.8 Relationship between Job Stress and Job Performance

vii

61
61
61
62
62
63
63
63
65
66

67
67
68
68
68

69

69

70

71
71



4.5 The Correlation analysis between Job Stress and their Factors

4.6 Relationship between Job Performances and Job Stress factors

47 Environment factor with job performance

4.8 Organizational Factor with Job Performance

4.9 Individual factor with Job Performance

4.10 Sensitivity of Job Stress on Job performance

4.11 Impact of Demographics Factors on Job performance
4.11.1 The impact of Work Experience on Job performance
4.11.2 The impact of Educational Level on Job Performance

4.12 Descriptive Statistic of Job Stress and Job Performance

Chapter Five —Conclusion and Recommendation
5.1  Conclusion

5.2  Recommendation

5.3  Limitation

5.4 Need for future research

Reference

Bibliography

viil

80
81
83
83

84 - 106

107 - 110



