29829

The Impact of Job Stress on Factory Managers Job Performance in Rubber Product Manufacturing Sector in Sri Lanka



Subasinghe Arachchillage Keshara Sunanda Subasinghe
RJT/MBA/2008/109A

ACG 29829 158.72 NO. 5uB

A Thesis submitted to the Faculty of Management Studies of Rajarata University of Sri Lanka in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Degree in Master of Business Administration (MBA).



2012

Abstract

The purpose of this study is to identify the main factors, which contribute to the job stress of factory managers in the Rubber product-manufacturing sector, ranking such factors in the order of importance and making recommendation to resolve adverse effect that generate out of the identified factors. Primary data were collected using structured questionnaires from a thick sample of 62 factory managers out of the population of 85 individuals, which is the full population of factory managers in the country.

Finding of the study indicated that all factory managers are working under various degrees of distress, which affect their performance adversely. This study is categorized stress generating factors under the three sections such as Environment, Organizational, Individual. However, the respondents views indicated some similarities of the effects of above factors on the job stress. All factory managers were found more sensitive on individual factors while the other two factors moderately contributed to the job stress of the Factory Managers in Sri Lankan Rubber product manufacturing sector.

This research found that job stress generated by the identified individual factors on the target group is high and their performance is adversely affected by it. This situation requires immediate attention and corrective measures. This lead me to the conclusion that all identified negative effects of the job stress could be minimized by timely intervention of the management and who can reap more benefits from the factory managers of the Rubber product manufacturing sector.

Contents

Supervisor's Approval	i	
Declaration		
Acknowledgment		
Abstract	iv	
Index of Tables	ix	
Index of Figures	\boldsymbol{x}	
Abbreviation		
List of Appendix		
Chapter one –Introduction		
1.1 Background	1	
1.1.1 Research Method	7	
1.2 Problem Statement	7	
1.3 Research Questions	10	
1.4 Objective of the Research	10	
1.5 Significant of the Research	10	
1.6 Limitation	11	
1.7 Chapterization of the thesis	11	
1.7.1 Chapter Outline	11-12	
Chapter Two – Literature Review		
2.1 Introduction	13	
2.2 Stress	13	
2.3 Job Stress	21	
2.4 Environmental Factors	26	
2.4.1 Economic Uncertainty	27	
2.4.2 Rubber Product Industry		
2.4.3 Technology Uncertainty	28	
2.4.4 The Impact of Technology	29	

2.5 O	rganizational Factors	29
2.5.1	Role Conflict	29
2.5.2	Work Overload	33
2.6 In	dividual Factors	35
2.7 Pe	erformance	37
2.7.1	Relevance's of Individual Performance	38
2.8 Jo	b Performance	38
2.8.1	Model of Performance	40
2.8.2	Rational Synthesis of the Job Performance Dimensions	42
2.8.3	Performance Pressure of Managers	43
2.9 M	anagerial Performance	43
2.9.1	Quality of work and Quantity of work	44
2.9.2	Measurement of quality of work life	45
2.9.3	Quality of work – a broad concept	46
2.9.4	Leadership relation to Job performance	47
2.10 Jo	b Performance in Relation to Job Stress	48
Chapte	er Three – Research Methodology	
3.1 In	troduction	55
3.2 C	onceptual Model	55
3.3 S	ample of the Study	56
3.4 A	nalytical Technique	56
3.4.1	Cronbach Alpha	57
3.4.2	Jarque – Bera Test statistic	57
3.4.3	Pearson Coefficient of Correlation	57
3.4.4	Least Square Method Regression Model	57
3.4.5	Chi-Square Test	58
3.4.6	Descriptive Statistics	58
3.5 C	onceptualization and Operationlization	58
3.5.1	Conceptualization of Economy uncertainty	58
3.5.2	Conceptualization of Technology uncertainty	59
3.5.3	Conceptualization of Role conflict	59
3.5.4	Conceptualization of work load	60
3.5.5	Conceptualization of Family Problem	60

3.5.6 Conceptualization of Economy problem	61
3.5.7 Conceptualization of Quality of work	61
3.5.8 Conceptualization of Quantity of work	61
3.5.9 Conceptualization of Leadership ability	62
3.6 Hypothesis Testing	62
3.7 Data collection method	63
3.7.1 Primary data collection	63
3.7.2 Questionnaire Administration	63
3.7.3 Distribution questions in the questionnaire	65
3.8 Data processing and scaling	66
Chapter Four - Data Analysis and Discussion	
4.1 Introduction	67
4.2 Analysis of reliability – Universate analysis	67
4.3 Validity Test	68
4.4 Bivariate analysis	68
4.4.1 Relationship between Job stress and Job performance	68
4.4.2 Relationship between Economic Uncertainty and Job	
Performance factors of Quality of Work, Quantity of	
Work and leadership ability	69
4.4.3 Relationship between Technology uncertainty and job	
Performance factors of Quality of work, Quantity of work and	
Leadership Ability	69
4.4.4 Relationship between Role Conflict with Job Performance	
Quality of Work, Quantity of Work and Leadership Ability	70
4.4.5 Relationship between Workload and Job Performance factors	
of Quality of work, Quantity of work, and Leadership ability	70
4.4.6 Relationship between Family Problem and Job Performance	
Factors of Quality of Work, Quantity of Work and Leadership	
Ability	70
4.4.7 Relationship between Economic Problems with Job	
Performance factors of Quality of Work, Quantity of Work and	
Leadership Ability	71
4.4.8 Relationship between Job Stress and Job Performance	71

4.5	The Correlation analysis between Job Stress and their Factors	73
4.6	Relationship between Job Performances and Job Stress factors	74
4.7	Environment factor with job performance	74
4.8	Organizational Factor with Job Performance	75
4.9	Individual factor with Job Performance	75
4.10	Sensitivity of Job Stress on Job performance	76
4.11	Impact of Demographics Factors on Job performance	77
4.	11.1 The impact of Work Experience on Job performance	77
	11.2 The impact of Educational Level on Job Performance	78
4.12	Descriptive Statistic of Job Stress and Job Performance	78
Cha	apter Five -Conclusion and Recommendation	
5.1	Conclusion	80
5.2	Recommendation	81
5.3	Limitation	83
5.4	Need for future research	83
Re	ference	84 – 106
Bil	oliography	107 - 110